
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 11 April 2016

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 19 April 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Vacancy

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 22nd 
March 2016, attached, marked 2. (To Follow)

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting Thursday, 
14th April 2016

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 The Grocott Medical Centre, Whitchurch Road, Prees, Shropshire, SY13 2DG 
(16/00179/FUL) (Pages 1 - 12)

Erection of 8 no. single bedroom non-market supported dwellings.

6 Lower Heath Farm, Lower Heath, Prees, Whitchurch, Shropshire (15/05563/FUL) 
(Pages 13 - 38)

Installation of an on farm Anaerobic Digestion plant and associated infrastructure, for the 
production of both renewable heat and electricity.

7 Little Acorn Farm, Dobsons Bridge, Whixall, Whitchurch, Shropshire 
(14/00834/FUL) (Pages 39 - 68)

Erection of two agricultural sheds; siting of temporary agricultural workers dwelling; 
extension to access track.

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 69 - 76)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 17th May 2016, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

19th April 2016

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/00179/FUL Parish: Prees 

Proposal: Erection of 8 no. single bedroom non-market supported dwellings

Site Address: The Grocott Medical Centre  Whitchurch Road Prees Shropshire SY13 
2DG

Applicant: Mr R Grocott/The Grocott Family Charitable Trust

Case Officer: Sue Collins email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 355399 - 333923

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 19th April 2016  Agenda Item 5 - Grocott Medical Centre, Prees 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT
1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of eight single 

bedroom bungalows, constructed as four pairs of semi-detached properties 
around a central courtyard.  To the north west of the site a parking area will be 
provided.  It is proposed that these are to be non-market dwellings rented on 
an affordable basis 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The land is located between the new medical centre and houses to the north.  

There are also a group 
[...]
otential loss of privacy from these would 
be mitigated through the boundary treatment.  

6.3.3 With regards to the height of the dwellings although these are located to the 
south of the neighbouring property, their limited height together with the hipped 
roof and the layout of the site would not cause any loss of light to the 
neighbouring property.

6.3.4 Overall officers consider that the proposal will not have a detrimental impact on 
the residential amenities of the neighbouring property.  Therefore the proposal 
will be in accordance with policy CS6 of the Shropshire Core Strategy.

6.4 Highways
6.4.1 It is noted that the development is to be served off the previously approved 

access and internal drive serving the adjoining medical centre. Having regard 
to the scale and context of the ‘supported living’ accommodation for elderly 
people; the Highway Authority is of the view that the proposal is unlikely to 
result in adverse highway implications and raises no objection to the 
development as submitted.

6.5 Ecology
6.5.1 The NPPF and policy CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy require 

consideration to be given to the impact of the proposed development on the 
natural environment.  This particularly relates to the impact on statutorily 
protected species and habitats.  Policy MD12 of SAMDev further supports the 
principle of protecting and enhancing the natural environment.  Therefore the 
application has been considered by the Council’s Ecologist.

6.5.2 No objection has been received.  However it has been recommended by the 
Council’s Ecologist that conditions and informatives be included on any 
planning permission that may be granted.  These will improve and protect the 
existing biodiversity of the area.

6.5.3 In view of the above the proposed development will not have a detrimental 



North Planning Committee – 19th April 2016  Agenda Item 5 - Grocott Medical Centre, Prees 

impact on statutorily protected species and habitats.  Therefore the proposal 
meets the requirements of the NPPF policy CS17 of the Shropshire Core 
Strategy and policy MD12 of SAMDev

6.6 Drainage
6.6.1 The NPPF and policy CS18 of the Shropshire Core Strategy require 

consideration to be given to the potential flood risk of development.

6.6.2 The Council’s Drainage Engineer has raised no objection to the proposal.  
However he does require further information is provided for approval in 
connection with the disposal of surface water.  This can be carried out through 
the inclusion of a condition attached to any planning permission that may be 
granted.  The approved system should then be installed prior to the use of the 
dwellings commencing.

6.6.3 In view of the above it is considered by officers that an appropriate drainage 
system can be installed to meet the requirements of the NPPF and policy CS18 
of the Shropshire Core Strategy.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 From the above information it is the opinion of officers that this provides an 

opportunity for the philanthropic provision for affordable housing within close 
proximity of appropriate facilities.  The design and scale of the proposal is 
appropriate for its intended use and location, and will not result in the isolated 
provision of housing development.  Therefore in this case and in view of the 
exceptions, and subject to the applicant entering into a S106 Legal Agreement 
in order to ensure the development as a  whole is for the provision of affordable 
housing that meets the requirements for this form of housing, that planning 
permission be granted.  The proposal would be considered to be in accordance 
with the NPPF, policies CS5, CS6, CS11, CS17 and CS18 of the Shropshire 
Core Strategy, policies MD2, MD7a and MD12 of SAMDev and the SPD on the 
Type and Affordability of Housing.

In arriving at this decision the Council has used its best endeavours to work 
with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate 
outcome as required in the Nationa
[...]
 Council's adopted affordable housing policy





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

19th April 2016

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/05563/FUL Parish: Prees 

Proposal: Installation of an on farm Anaerobic Digestion plant and associated 
infrastructure, for the production of both renewable heat and electricity

Site Address: Lower Heath Farm Lower Heath Prees Whitchurch Shropshire

Applicant: Thornfield 002 Ltd

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 357841 - 332582

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 19th April 2016  Agenda Item 6 Lower Heath, Prees 

Recommendation:-  That Members grant planning permission for the proposed 
development subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1

1.2

1.3

The planning application seeks permission for an on-farm anaerobic digestion (AD) 
plant on land adjacent to the poultry units at Lower Heath Farm.  The plant would 
utilise poultry manure produced at the farm, together with agricultural feedstock 
such as crop residues. The AD process would generate biogas, heat and digestate.  
The biogas would be converted into electricity by a 750kWe combined heat and 
power (CHP) unit.  The electricity would be used on site when a demand exists, 
with surplus being fed into the national grid.  Part of the heat generated would be 
recirculated through the system to heat the primary digester.  The remaining heat 
would be utilised to dry the fuel for the biomass boilers which heat the existing 
poultry units onsite.  The process would produce digestate in both fibrous and liquid 
form.  The fibrous fraction would be passed t
[...]
ower 
Heath Farm buildings according to our records.

4.1.4 SC Highways No objections subject to conditions requiring approval and 
implementation of site access improvements and a Traffic Management Plan.

It is considered that the submitted Transport Statement is acceptable in general 
transportation terms. However, the applicant’s conclusion that a proposed 70% 
increase in daily traffic flows is insignificant is somewhat optimistic. An increase of 
nearly 8 trips a day from a site, already generating an average of 10 trips a day, is 
considered significant in the context of the development. In addition, the averaging 
of vehicle movements can be somewhat misleading rather than the profiling of hgv 
movements which can indicate peaks and troughs in connection with the poultry 
unit and associated AD Plant. The difficulty in the traffic assessment is the certainty 



North Planning Committee – 19th April 2016  Agenda Item 6 Lower Heath, Prees 

of the direction of travel of hgv movements dependent upon the source material 
being brought in and subsequently taken out.

That being said above, it is acknowledged that the local public highway network is 
of a standard which could adequately cope with this increase in traffic. Therefore, it 
is not considered that any specific road improvement mitigation measures would be 
necessary.

However, where there is no clarity in the application submission is the capacity of 
the facility long term and therefore the resultant HGV traffic generation. As I 
understand it from the application, whilst the facility is predicated upon specific 
tonnage figure at this stage, any permission granted would be restricted by virtue of 
the Permit Licence and not by the planning consent. This needs clarifying and the 
highway authority would suggest that a restriction based upon tonnages and 
input/outputs would be reasonable in order to control the development. The 
highway authority would advise therefore that the development is controlled in 
terms of its scale of operation.

Notwithstanding the above, concerns have been raised regarding the local school 
and the movement of HGV traffic during the morning and afternoon peak school 
dropping off and picking up periods. Clearly there are no restrictions currently in 
place which prevent HGV movements on the local highway network. It is 
considered however that the applicant should attempt to manage the development 
traffic movements, particularly the large vehicles, through the implementation of an 
appropriate Travel (Transport Management) Plan, in order to reduce the incidents 
of conflicting large vehicles, associated with the site operation, on the local network 
and at peak times in connection with the school opening and closing.

It is also apparent that turning vehicles, at the site access at Shrewsbury Road 
(B5065) are over-running and damaging the adjacent highway verges, despite the 
submitted track plots indicating the contrary. Therefore, it is considered that the 
applicant should undertake further improvements to the existing access to mitigate 
the adverse effects of overrunning the highway verge. The access details could 
therefore be amended accordingly to condition a plan or be the subject of a 
planning condition.

4.1.5 SC Drainage No objections.  Drainage details need to be submitted for approval 
and this can be dealt with by planning condition.

4.1.6 SC Ecologist Recommends informatives’.  Ponds within 250m of the proposed 
development have low potential to support great crested newts.  There are no 
designated sites within 500m of the proposed development.  No further survey work 
is required to support this application.

4.1.7 SC Archaeology No further archaeological mitigation required.

The proposed development comprises an anaerobic digestion plant and associated 
infrastructure to be located immediately adjacent to and to the east of the existing 
Lower Heath poultry farm. At present the Shropshire Historic Environmen
[...]
lication is a further intensification of the use of this site 
as a poultry unit upon which pre-application comment was made by the HE Team.  
This advice requested that both designated and non-designated heritage assets 
should be assessed with regard to impact of the proposed development on their 
significance.

In considering the proposal due regard to the following local policies and guidance 
has been taken, when applicable: CS5 Countryside and Green Belt, CS6 
Sustainable Design and Development and CS17 Environmental Networks, MD13 
Historic Environment and with national policies and guidance, National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) published March 2012 and Section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Having reviewed the Heritage Assessment it would appear that the requirements of 
para 128 of the NPPF have been partially fulfilled.  However, little actual 
assessment of non-designated heritage assets and the potential impacts of the 
proposal on them has been made and this should form part of the overall 
assessment when looking to the SAMDev policy MD13.  Also, no assessment with 
regard to the impact on the significance of the Grade I Obelisk, which is mentioned 
within the Grade I Historic Park assessment, but nothing more.  The obelisk is 
some 30 metres tall and therefore an assessment would have been expected, 
especially with regard to the elevated position of the obelisk and the greater part of 
the Grade I parkland, as identified on the Topography and National Character 
Areas plan Ref: 1195/01a.  The relationship of the Obelisk with Hawkstone Hall and 
how the whole composition of the of the Park, which contains many designated and 



North Planning Committee – 19th April 2016  Agenda Item 6 Lower Heath, Prees 

non-designated heritage assets, is assessed in the wider landscape and the 
cumulative impact of yet another phase of the development on this site.  A 
development which is yet taller than many structur
[...]
rocess, the proposed 
development would result in a reduction in the amount of vehicle movements 
required for the export of this material.  Taking this into account the Transport 
Statement advises that the proposal would result in 1,217 additional loads (2,434 
movements/trips) per annum.  This equates to an average of around 8 additional 
HGV trips per day.

The Highways Officer has confirmed that the local public highway network is of a 
standard which could adequately cope with this increase in traffic.  Nevertheless 
local objections regarding traffic impacts include concerns over safety implications 
of additional HGV traffic in the area, including impacts on the nearby school.  It 
should be noted that the sources of feedstock would not be fixed.  Therefore the 
additional HGVs would be likely to be split between different routes to and from the 
site.  A Traffic Management Plan has now been submitted.  This proposes that 
HGV traffic would avoid the route past the Lower Heath Primary School between 
0800 and 0900, and between 1445 and 1630 to avoid peak school drop off and 
pick up times.  These hours are in line with those set out in the objection letter from 
the School.  It is considered that a restriction on the amount of material to be 
processed through the AD plant would provide further controls over HGV traffic 
to/from the site.  The comments of the Parish Council that Vehicle Activated Signs 
should be provided are noted, however Officers do not consider that it would be 
reasonable to request these given the level of additional traffic concerned and the 
nature of the approach roads.

At the time of writing this report the comments of the Highways Officer on the 
submitted Traffic Management Plan were not available.  Members can be updated 
on this matter prior to the Committee meeting.  However it is considered that the 
submitted Plan does form the basis of an acceptable mechanism to avoid adverse 
highway safety on the local roads.  As such it
[...]
ed controls would be imposed by planning conditions 
and through the Environmental Permit.

National and local planning policies provide strong support for renewable energy 
applications including anaerobic digestion proposals.  The proposal would have 
some impact upon the local landscape character of the area however the site has 
been satisfactorily designed to ensure that this impact is mitigated to an acceptable 
degree.  Notwithstanding the concerns raised by the Council’s Historic Environment 
Officer regarding the scope of the Heritage Assessment, it is considered that the 
proposal would be likely to lead to less than substantial harm to designated 
heritage assets.  It is not considered that this harm would outweigh the public 
benefits of the scheme.  In this policy context, and given the controls and 
safeguards that can be incorporated into the design of the facility, it is considered 
that the proposal can be accepted in relation to Development Plan and other 
relevant policies.  On this basis it is recommended that Members grant planning 
permission for the proposed development subject to the conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1.

8. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

8.1 Risk Management
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:
 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 

with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal - written representations, a 
hearing or inquiry.

 The decision is challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication of 
policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural 
justice. However their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, 
rather than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although 
they will interfere where th
[...]
otential change anticipated for 2060-
2115 
Upper end 10% 20% 40% 
Central 5% 10% 20% 

Note to above: This table shows anticipated changes in extreme rainfall intensity in small and 
urban catchments. The peak rainfall intensity ranges are appropriate for small catchments and 
urban or local drainage sites. For river catchments around or over 5 square kilometres, the 
peak river flow allowances are appropriate.

-





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

19th April 2016

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 14/00834/FUL Parish: Whixall 

Proposal: Erection of two agricultural sheds; siting of temporary agricultural workers 
dwelling; extension to access track

Site Address: Little Acorn Farm Dobsons Bridge Whixall Whitchurch Shropshire

Applicant: Mr & Mrs M Caulfield

Case Officer: Jane Preece email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 348129 - 334211

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 19th April 2016  Agenda Item 7 Little Acorn Farm, Whixall 

Recommendation:-  That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of two agricultural sheds; 
the siting of a temporary agricultural workers dwelling and an extension to an access 
track at Little Acorn Farm, Dobsons Bridge.

1.2 The proposed sheds are to be positioned adjacent to an existing building on the site.  
They will measure 36.57 m long x 15.24 m wide by 3.65 m high to the eaves and 4.6 m 
high to the apex.  They will be finished externally with concrete panelling with timber 
boarding above and fibre cement roof sheets.

1.3 The buildings
[...]
on with a new calf rearing enterprise and sufficient to override the general 
presumption against new residential development in this area.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

19th April 2016

Item

Public

SCHEDULE OF APPEALS AS AT COMMITTEE   19th April 2016

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Appeals Lodged

LPA reference 14/03428/OUT

Appeal against Refusal
Committee or Del. Decision Committee

Appellant Mr K,J&P Broomhall & Mrs H Beasley – C/O Berrys
Proposal Outline application for the erection of 50No dwellings 

(to include access)
Location Proposed Residential Development Land Between 

Aston Road And
Church Lane
Wem

Date of appeal 16.03.16
Appeal method Hearing

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision

LPA reference 15/02360/REF
Appeal against Refusal

Committee or Del. Decision Committee
Appellant Mr and Mrs Williams
Proposal C/U of swimming pool for provision of swimming 

lessons
Location Hunky Dory

Tern View
Market Drayton

Date of appeal
Appeal method Written representations

Date site visit 14.3.2016
Date of appeal decision 24.3.2016

Costs awarded
Appeal decision Dismissed

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Appeals determined

LPA reference 14/05298/FUL
Appeal against Refusal

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated
Appellant Mrs C M Crewe
Proposal Proposed 5 dwellings with garages
Location Land at Hollins Lane, Tilstock, Whitchurch

Date of appeal 1st November 2015
Appeal method Written reps

Date site visit 14th March 2016
Date of appeal decision 31st March 2016

Costs awarded
Appeal decision Dismissed

LPA reference 14/05616/OUT
Appeal against Refusal 

Committee or Del. Decision
Appellant Mr and Mrs Lea
Proposal Residential development 
Location Land at Bembows Close, Childs Ercall, Shropshire

Date of appeal 19August 2015
Appeal method

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision 4th April 2016

Costs awarded
Appeal decision
[...]
n terms of its continuation of the building line of 

Bembows Close.  I also note the appellant’s points that Bembows Close 
currently appears incomplete and that the site would be served by a fully 
adopted access road.  However, whilst noting that appearance and layout are 

reserved matters in this case, I consider that such development in this location 
would extend the built form of the village and encroach into the openness of 

the countryside to the north west of the village. 

20. The appellant states that the appeal site is a parcel of land which is of little use 
to agriculture, particularly as the gradient of the land rises beyond its northern 

boundary limiting links with other parcels of land.  However, this is grade 2 
agricultural land which I noted on my site visit is currently used by horses.  It 

is clear that such good quality land in close proximity to the village could be 
put to a variety of other uses.    

Conclusion 

21. Drawing all of these strands together, in the scheme’s favour it would 
contribute to the supply of housing and specifically to the provision of 

affordable housing.  However, these benefits would also apply if this housing 
was located within the village development boundary.   In this case such 
benefits would be significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the fact that 

this site is located outside the development boundary of Childs Ercall and that 
it has not been demonstrated that this settlement has the capacity for further 

development.   

22. For the reasons set out above, and taking into consideration all other matters 
raised, I conclude that the appeal should fail. 

 

AJ Mageean 

INSPECTOR 


	Agenda
	5 The Grocott Medical Centre, Whitchurch Road, Prees, Shropshire, SY13 2DG (16/00179/FUL)
	6 Lower Heath Farm, Lower Heath, Prees, Whitchurch, Shropshire (15/05563/FUL)
	7 Little Acorn Farm, Dobsons Bridge, Whixall, Whitchurch, Shropshire (14/00834/FUL)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 (1) A

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

17th May 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.26 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and Peggy Mullock

129 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roger Hughes. 

130 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 22nd March 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

131 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

132 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

133 The Grocott Medical Centre, Whitchurch Road, Prees, Shropshire, SY13 2DG 
(16/00179/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 8 no. 
single bedroom non-market supported dwellings. Members’ attention was drawn to 
the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Councillor Paul Gill on behalf of Prees Parish Council spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 April 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 There should be no development around the Medical Centre as he was 
concerned this would create infill between the surgery and the village;

 He supported the need for bungalows for the elderly and the disabled; and 
 Questioned whether the Trust set up to run the accommodation would include 

an independent member.

Ian Jamieson, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the proposal, 
commenting that the development was sustainable and would provide much needed 
housing for individuals who met the local need criteria.  In response to concerns, the 
Council’s Solicitor confirmed that the recommended Section 106 Legal Agreement 
was the most effective way to ensure that the units remained affordable in perpetuity.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1; and
 A Section Legal 106 Agreement

134 Lower Heath Farm, Lower Heath, Prees, Whitchurch, Shropshire 
(15/05563/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the 
Installation of an on farm anaerobic digestion plant and associated infrastructure, for 
the production of both renewable heat and electricity and confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters which contained reworded conditions 9 and 12 and recommended 
an additional condition in relation to external lighting.  Further comments from the 
Public Protection and Highways Officers were circulated along with a replacement 
condition 7.  

The Chairman drew Members attention to comments that had been circulated on 
behalf of local residents of Lower Heath as it had not been possible for a 
representative to attend and speak at the Committee.  



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 April 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

Councillor Paul Gill, on behalf of Prees Parish Council spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 He was pleased to note that traffic passing the school would avoid pick up and drop 
off times, therefore ensuring pedestrian safety in the area;

 Any lighting should face downwards so as to fit in with the topography of the 
surrounding area, particularly Fauls Green; and 

 The bund should be as high as possible, to include evergreen trees to ensure 
screening during the winter months.

Jack Spurway, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer responded to a number of concerns raised 
during the ensuing debate, confirming that the local public highway network was of a 
standard that could adequately cope with the proposed development without 
requiring any improvement, the estimated number of trips was a figure based on an 
average over the course of a year and so it did take into account seasonal 
fluctuations.  In response to question, the agent confirmed that the landowner had 
indicated that they would be happy to extend the traffic management plan to be 
implemented over the entire operations at the farm. Members welcomed this 
however the Technical Specialist Planning Officer clarified that this could not be 
enforced under the anaerobic digester consent.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, an additional 
condition to require prior approval of external lighting and amended Conditions 7, 9 
and 12 as detailed in the Schedule of Additional Letters.

135 Little Acorn Farm, Dobsons Bridge, Whixall, Whitchurch, Shropshire 
(14/00834/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of two 
agricultural sheds; siting of temporary agricultural workers dwelling and extension to 
access track
Confirming that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the 
impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 19 April 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule 
of Additional letters.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Pauline Dee as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During her statement, the following points were raised:

 The site was very wet and was concerned that officers were not fully aware of the 
drainage problems in that area; and

 Concerns relating to the impact on Whixall Moss and the ecology in that area. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the committee expressed their support for the proposals.  

RESOLVED:
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
 Any modifications to conditions if considered necessary by the Head of Planning 

Services, to include the rewording of Condition 7.

136 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

The appeal decision letter for planning application 15/02360/REF Hunky Dory, Tern 
View, Market Drayton was circulated.

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted.

137 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 17th May 2016, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


